## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) LIFEPAK35 HEART MONITOR/DEFIBRILLATORS AND ACCESSORIES FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM STRYKER SALES, LLC THROUGH SOURCEWELL; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Article II of its Charter, the City of Brecksville may exercise its power of local self-government through the enactments of the Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Purchasing for the City of Brecksville has been authorized to register with Sourcewell; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Brecksville deems it cost effective and in the City's best interest to purchase equipment according to the pricing established under the Sourcewell proposal.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

**SECTION 1**. The Mayor be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract on behalf of the City of Brecksville with Stryker Sales, LLC, through Sourcewell and specifically contract #041823-STY, said contract to be in such form as is approved by the Director of Law, for the purchase of the following for use by the Fire Department:

<b>QUANTITY</b>	<u>ITEM</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
2	Likepak35 Heart Monitor/Defi	brillators
and	d accessories	\$100,076.81
Freig	ght/Shipping	1,501.32
Sub T	<b>Total</b> 101,578.13	
Less	Trade-in of 2 Lifepak15 models	(7,000.00)
TOTA	<b>AL</b> \$ 94,578.14	

**SECTION 2**. Council hereby appropriates sufficient funds to effectuate the provisions contained in Section 1 hereof, and the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary to complete this expenditure from the available funds of the City. The Director of Finance be and is hereby further authorized to issue the fiscal officer's certificate necessary to make the expenditures as described in Section 1 hereof, and is further directed to issue vouchers of this City in the amounts and for the purposes as expressed in Section 1 hereof, said amounts to be charged to the appropriately designated Fund.

**SECTION 3**. Council declares this Ordinance to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is the need for the equipment, therefore, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:		
1 /1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/		

APPROVED:	_
MAYOR	CLERK OF COUNCIL